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JULY 21, 2015
STATE OF MONTANA

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL ADDENDUM

RFP NO.: RFP16-3231A
TO BE OPENED: AUGUST 3, 2015
TITLE: IN HOME REUNIFCATIN SERVICES
LAKE COUNTY
ADDENDUM NO. 2
To All Offerors:

Attached are written questions received in response to this RFP.  These questions, along with the State's response, become an official amendment to this RFP.

All other terms of the subject "Request for Proposal" are to remain as previously stated.

Acknowledgment of Addendum:

The offeror for this solicitation must acknowledge receipt of this addendum.  This page must be submitted at the time set for the proposal opening or the proposal may be disqualified from further consideration.

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 2
Signed: ___________________________________

Company Name: ____________________________

Date: ______________________

Sincerely,

Jeannie Lake
Contracts Officer

	Question Number
	Page Number
	Section Number
	Questions & Answers for RFP 16-3231A

	1. 
	
	
	Question:
Could you please clarify Attachment B?
Answer:
Replace Attachment B with the following:
ATTACHMENT B:  Acknowledgement of Service to be Provided 

         Acknowledgement by the respondent that the only services billable under the contract are those services listed.  Reimbursement for other activities such as attendance at court hearings when the provider has been subpoenaed or Treatment Team meetings may be paid outside of the contract.  The individual RA in each Region will approve payments of this nature and set the reimbursement rate.  Activities such as collateral contacts, resource referral and assessments, except as required by the trauma informed, evidence-based or evidence-informed practice model, are not reimbursable services under the contract and should not be taken into account when determining service hour costs.  An administrative cost associated with the services under this contract is capped at 10%.

	2. 
	21
	5.3.2
	Question:     Are Ancillary Services also able to be billed in 15 min increments as are the other services?

Answer:       Yes, however as stated in Section 5.3.2 Ancillary Services are capped at $20 per hour (plus mileage reimbursement at the prevailing state rate at the time the service was provided).

	3. 
	21
	5.3.3
	Question:     Are “Administrative Expenses and Indirect Service Costs” intended to include those expenses for home visiting staff meeting with their supervisor to discuss cases? If not, where are these costs accounted for or billed?

Answer:       The only services billable under the contract are those specifically identified in the RFP.  Staff consultation with supervisor is not a billable service under the contract except as required by the trauma informed, evidence-based or evidence-informed practice model.

	4. 
	21
	5.3.2
	Question:    Are ongoing communications with/for Child and Family Services (FGDM’s, phone calls/face-to-face meetings with CPSs and CPSSs, phone calls/face-to-face meetings with other provider staff for the case, time to testify in court when we are subpoenaed by the County Attorney, required meetings with the RA, communication with the CASA/GAL) intended to be billed under Ancillary Services or another service code? If not under Ancillary Service, where are these services accounted for?

Answer:  Activities such as collateral contacts, resource referral and assessments as referred in this question, except as required by the trauma informed, evidence-based or evidence-informed practice model, are not reimbursable services under the contract and should not be taken into account when determining service hour costs. Reimbursement for attendance at court hearings when the provider has been subpoenaed or Treatment Team meetings may be paid outside of the contract.  The individual RA in each Region will approve payments of this nature and set the reimbursement rate.



	5. 
	14
	3.4.2.1.3
	Question:  Where does billing for a parenting class (evidence informed) fit?

Answer:    One-on-one time spent working with parents on parenting services will be billable to the Parent Coaching Services as specified in Section 3.4.2.1.3. Parenting Classes offered in a group setting will be billed under Ancillary Services as described in Section 3.4.2 under Education Classes.  

	6. 
	21
	5.3.2
	Question:    Are ongoing communications to attempt to set up services/maintain services included under Ancillary Services? If not, where?

Answer:     Activities such as collateral contacts and/or resource referral and assessments asked in this question, except as required by the trauma informed, evidence-based or evidence-informed practice model, are not reimbursable services under the contract and should not be taken into account when determining service hour costs.



	7. 
	
	
	Question:    Confirming if the weighting for the budget should be flip flopped. It says on the RFP that the evidence-based is 30% and non-evidence based is weighted 70%. 

Answer:     The weight each response will be as follows:
70% will be based on the highest number of Total Service Hours an offeror is able to provide

30% will be based on the Total Number of Trauma Informed/Evidence Based Service Hours an offeror is able to provide.

This should be reflected on Section 5.3.5 in the description and modified on the scoring chart offered below the description.



	8. 
	
	
	Question:    Confirming that Jeff said on the conference call that the contract could actually start as late as June 30, 2016 depending on when the provider is ready to launch the project. Is that true. 

Answer:       No, The contract period for this contract will start on a mutually agreed upon date (ideally sometime between August and September 2015) by both the Division and the successful offeror and run through June 30, 2016.  Any other agreements after June 30, 2016 will run on the standard State Fiscal Year (July 1st to June 30th).

	9. 
	
	
	Question:  Clarification on Attachment A. It says it's a question and answer format but I don't see the questions. Is this where you answer the questions in Section 3?

Answer:     Attachment A of this contract is the offeror’s description of the services they will provide and their response to the sections of the RFP.  This is usually considered to be a question/answer format as the offeror must provide the information identified in the RFP.  The offeror will respond to the questions being asked or provide the information being requested in each section. 

	10. 
	
	
	Question:    Does Ancillary Services take the place of Resource Referral in the existing contract billing codes?

Answer:     No, Ancillary Services are identified under 3.4.2 as educational classes, transportation, supervised child care and evidence based family or child assessments (must be approved by Regional Administrator).  Activities such as collateral contacts, resource referral and assessments, except as required by the trauma informed, evidence-based or evidence-informed practice model, are not reimbursable services under the contract and should not be taken into account when determining service hour costs.

	11. 
	
	
	Question:     Resource Referral is the code we currently use to help families access resources (collateral contacts), the code of attending the required monthly staff with the CPS specialist, and the code for communicating with treatment team members to ensure service needs are being met/address concerns. How would these services be billed under the new codes?

Answer:        Activities such as collateral contacts, resource referral and assessments, except as required by the trauma informed, evidence-based or evidence-informed practice model, are not reimbursable services under the contract and should not be taken into account when determining service hour costs. Reimbursement for other activities such as attendance at court hearings when the provider has been subpoenaed or Treatment Team meetings may be paid outside of the contract.  The individual RA in each Region will approve payments of this nature and set the reimbursement rate.

	12. 
	
	
	Question:      In section 5.3.3, it says indirect cost. What would be considered an indirect cost?
Answer:        Indirect costs are those costs that are associated with the provision of the services described in the RFP but are not identified as being reimbursable under the contract.

	13. 
	
	
	Question:       Can I assume, even if we are interested in more than one county, that we must submit the information separately for each one or can we combine them into one response as many answers would be the same?

Answer:         Proposals must be submitted separately for each individual RFP.

	14. 
	
	
	Question:        Can you help me with what the application must include among all the pages in the RFP for us to be in compliance?

Answer:          Sections 1.4.3, 1.6.5, 3.4.1, 3.4.2, 3.4.3, 3.4.4, 4.2, 4.3, 4.4, 4.5, 5.3 and Attachment B must be addressed in offerors RFP response. 

	15. 
	
	
	Question:        On page 3 you have an outline that says to respond (only?) to that which only includes section 5.3?  But on page 20 it states we must respond to all of section 5 even though section 5.1 lists definitions that seem to not need a response?   Then on Page 101 - Appendix C gives a different list of sections required which doesn't include anything on Section 5?

Answer:        Sections 1.4.3, 1.6.5, 3.4.1, 3.4.2, 3.4.3, 3.4.4, 4.2, 4.3, 4.4, 4.5, 5.3 and Attachment B must be addressed in offerors RFP response.  

	16. 
	
	
	Question:      And what about page 54?  Attachment B - which asks for the Scope of the Project - it is not listed above in a list of responses required?  Must all attachments be included?

Answer:        Attachment B was inadvertently omitted from the initial issuance of these RFP’s.  An addendum ensuring that Attachment B is included in Question 1 of this addendum. 

	17. 
	
	
	Question:      How many copies of the RFP response must be submitted? Page 101, Appendix C (pg. 101) #12 asks for 5 copies (one original), Section 1.7.4 on RFP asks for 7 copies (one original), Thursday morning after the Call it was 6 (one original).  Going with Thursday morning.

Answer:        One original and six copies must be submitted.

	18. 
	
	
	Question:    What date is the RFP due?

Answer:       August 3, 2015
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